
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 7 May 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of this meeting of Cabinet held on 9 April 2024. (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  

There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 

than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

7.   Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 

 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

8.   Key Decisions:- –  

There are no Key Decisions to be made at the meeting. 
  

9.   Household Support Fund 2024 – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10.   Housing Services Asset Management Strategy –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations. 

 (Pages 47 - 74) 
 

11.   Housing Services Vulnerability Policy –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 75 - 90) 
 

12.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  
 

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

14.   Questions.  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday 26 April 2024 
 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Curry, Harker, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-
mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803). 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 22 APRIL 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley and Roche 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Wallis, Dulston and K Nicholson 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Henderson and Robinson 

 
 

C118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C119 DEATH IN SERVICE - SUSAN WHITTAM 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio reported on the recent death in 
service of Susan Whittam, a valued member of the Dolphin Centre Catering Team, who had 

sadly passed away on 19 March 2024.  Susan had worked for the Council for nearly 20 years. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the recent sad death in service of Susan Whittam, be noted, and the 
Council’s sympathy be conveyed to Susan’s family. 

 
(b)  That a minute’s silence be observed as a mark of respect for Susan.  
 
REASON – To inform Members of the sad death in service of Susan Whittam. 
 

C120 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C121 below, a representation was made by a Member in attendance at 

the meeting. 
 

C121 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 5 
March 2024. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C122 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C123 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C124 KEY DECISION - ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
Annual Procurement Plan (also previously circulated) including the assessment of contracts 

that are considered to be strategic or non-strategic; updating Members on the outcomes of 
procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic; and the decisions taken by the 

Procurement Board to waive the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

The submitted report stated that any contract award decision with a value below £100,000 
was delegated to officers; in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules, the Annual 

Procurement Plan was produced listing details of all existing and new contracts that were 
valued at £100,000 and above, which required a tender process; for those contracts 

designated as strategic, the final contract award would be approved by the Procurement 
Board and reported to this Cabinet; for those contracts designated as non-strategic, the 

decision would be delegated to the relevant Directorate and detailed in a decision record; 
and that three contracts had been designated strategic in the update to the Annual Plan. 

 
A Member in attendance at the meeting made reference to the formatting and terminology 

contained within the report which she felt was not clear or transparent and required an 
explanation, and in doing so gave a number of examples from the report.  Reference was also 

made to the length of the contra
[...]
ns made by the 
Procurement Board; and 

 

(iii) to supplement the reports that are taken to Cabinet about proposed spend over 

£100,000, that are set out in the Annual Procurement Plan and the in-year update 
to that report. 

 
C125 DOLPHIN CENTRE UPDATE: PHASE 3 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAMME AND RELEASE OF ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FROM SWIMMING POOL 
SUPPORT FUND 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 

Group Director of Services (previously circulated) updating Members on the delivery of the 
Phase 3 Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) installation and requesting that consideration be 
given to the release of funding, following a successful bid to the Swimming Pool Support 
Fund (SPSF), for photovoltaic panels and a new combined heating and power unit. 
 
The submitted report provided an update on the Dolphin Centre and the works being 
undertaken; stated that the Government announced the SPSF in June 2023, which was in two 
phases; the Council were successful in a bid to the Capital phase of the fund in February 
2024; and that the funding would provide a new combined heating power unit and 
photovoltaic panels, which would improve the carbon footprint of the building and reduce 
operational costs. 
 
It was reported the works identified in the bid had been incorporated into the Phase 3 M&E 
works which allowed a single tender to be issued in order to secure economies of scale and a 
more effective delivery programme.  The Phase 3 works included space heating and 

ventilation across a number of areas in the building; the building management system 
(control system); air handling systems; emergency lighting; and replacing existing lights with 
LED fittings to improve energy efficiency. 

 

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In presenting the report the Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio thanked 

all those staff involved in submitting the bid and secur
[...]
it.  The Council, acting in its capacity as the Highway 
Authority, also had a duty of care to ensure the safety of the travelling public and a duty 
under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.  
 
RESOLVED - That the objection be set aside and officers be authorised to proceed with the 
proposal to introduce ‘No waiting at any time’ and ‘No waiting 9.00am – 5.00pm’ 
restrictions, a Disabled Bay and Limited Waiting Bay, as shown on the plan appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
REASON - To improve the road safety and preserving or improving the amenities of the area 

through which the road runs. 
 

C127 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 

 
 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 12 APRIL 2024 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 MAY 2024 
 

 
AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
Summary 
 
2. The Auditors Annual Report (Appendix 1) provides a high level summary of the results 

from the 2021/22 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Council’s 
external auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested stakeholders.  
 

3. The Auditors Annual Report will be presented at the meeting by a representative from 
EY. 

 
4. The Report confirms the Council’s accounts give a true and fair view for the year ending 

31 March 2022 and that the Council have put in place proper arrangements to secure 
value for money in its use of resources. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that the Auditor’s Annual Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 

 
6. The recommendation is supported to enable Cabinet to receive the results of external 

audit work carried out. 
 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

Audit Committee Report April 2024 
Audit Results Report Year ended 31 March 2022 
Brett Nielsen : Extension 5403 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 
 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 

which this report needs to address. 
 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

 
Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 

impact on diversity issues. 
 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 
 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
 

Council Plan There is no specific relevance to the plan beyond a 
reflection on the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

Efficiency The External Auditors concluded that the Council 
had put in place proper arrangements to secure 
value for money in its use of resources. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 

Page 10



Darlington Borough
Council
Auditor’s Annual
Report

Year ended 31 March 2022

Appendix

P
age 11



2

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms 
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 MAY 2024 
 

 
HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2024 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Riley, Stronger Communities Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Ian Williams, Chief Executive 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report seeks approval for a programme of support to deliver the fourth extension of 

the Government funded Household Support Fund (HSF) Extension for the period 1 April 
2024 to 30 September 2024. 
 

Summary 
 
2. As part of a number of measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges and 

the significantly rising cost of living, the Household Support Fund (HSF) will be extended 
from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024.   
 

3. The current programme is being delivered effectively, meeting spend and output targets. It 
is therefore proposed that the programme delivered in this next round takes forward most 

elements in the current programme.  However, it is proposed that a programme aimed at 
maximising household incomes is also included using the Low Income Family Tracker. 

 
4. Authorities are required to send a delivery plan to DWP by 10 May 2024 which outlines 

their intentions for The Fund. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Cabinet consider and approve:- 
 

(a) The proposed programme and estimated costings outlined below.  
 

(b) Delegation be given to the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
Stronger Communities, to amend funding pots as necessary to ensure full utilisation 
of the grant within the time period.   

 
(c) A submission to government is made based on the programme outlined below. 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 

(a) To address the criteria laid down in
[...]
ions/household-support-fund-guidance-for-local-councils/1-april-2023-to-31-march-2024-household-support-fund-guidance-for-county-councils-and-unitary-authorities-in-england


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
HSF extension guidance 
 
7. Guidance has been published on the Government website.  As part of a number of 

measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges and the significantly rising 
cost of living, the Household Support Fund (HSF) will be extended from 1 April 2024 to  
30 September 2024.  As has been done for previous schemes, the fund will be made 
available to County Councils and Unitary Authorities in England to support those most in 
need.  This will be the fourth extension to the fund since its inception in October 2021. 
 

8. Authorities are required to send a delivery plan to DWP by 10 May 2024 which outlines 
their intentions for The Fund, clearly setting out their priorities and approach for use of 

the Fund, and to demonstrate the ways in which they intend to allocate their funding. 
  

9. The objective of The Fund is the same as the previous extension in that it is to provide 
crisis support to vulnerable households in most need of support to help with significantly 

rising living costs. 
 

10. The last rounds of the Fund covered a full year however this grant covers a six month 
period.  Allocations have been published with Darlington’s being £913,853.75 which is the 
same level pro rata as the last extension. 

 
11. As with previous rounds of the HSF, Authorities are unable to carry forward any 

underspends from previous schemes.   
 

12. When administering The Fund, Authorities are encouraged to adopt the following 

principles: 

 
(a) Use discretion on how to identify and support those most in need, taking into account 

a wide range of information. 
 

(b) Use the funding from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 to meet i
[...]
t blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 MAY 2024 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Matthew Roche, Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To approve the Housing Services Asset Management Strategy 2024-2029. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents and 

we are committed to providing safe, energy efficient and comfortable homes. 
 

3. The Housing Services Asset Management Strategy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out how 
Housing Services will ensure the efficient and effective management of our housing assets, 
as a core requirement of meeting our landlord services function. 
 

4. The Tenants Panel has been consulted on the draft strategy and they have given their full 
support. 
 

5. This strategy was considered by Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee on 24 April 2024, 
who agreed its onward submission for approval by Cabinet.   

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Consider the contents of this report. 

 
(b) Approve the Housing Services Asset Management Strategy at Appendix 1. 

 
Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 

(a) The Housing Services Asset Management Strategy ensures we have a clear approach 
to managing our housing assets. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) In addition, the Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 
2024 places a duty on social housing landlords to: 
 

(i) Have an accurate, up to date and evidenced understanding of the condition of 
our homes that reliably informs our provision of good quality, well maintained 
and safe homes for our tenants, and 
 

(ii) Provide an effective, efficient, and timely repairs, maintenance and planned 
improvements service for our homes and the communal areas and shared 
spaces for which we are responsible.  
 

(c) The adoption of a formal Asset Management Strategy is one of the ways to 
demonstrate how we will achieve this. 

  
 

Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Regulator of Social Housing Consumer Standards.  

 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no impact  
Health and Wellbeing Well maintained Council homes will have a positive 

impact on the health and well-being of Council 
tenants 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

An effective asset management strategy will have a 
positive impact on the energy efficiency of our 
Council homes 

Diversity This policy supports the promotion of diversity  

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report supports the Council plan to ensure we 

are able to provide our tenants with good quality 
housing  

Efficiency An effective asset management strategy will ensure 
we make efficient use of our resources 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 

 
  

Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents  and 

we are committed to providing safe, energy efficient and comfortable homes.  This 
strategy sets out how Housing Services will ensure the efficient and effective management 
of our homes, as a core requirement of meeting 
[...]
classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 MAY 2024 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES VULNERABILITY POLICY 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Matthew Roche, Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To approve the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy 2024-2029. 

 
Summary 
 
2. To ensure that we meet the diverse needs of our tenants, we need to provide adaptable 

services, which takes our tenant’s, and their household’s needs into account, whilst 
ensuring we meet regulatory and legal requirements. 
 

3. The Housing Services Vulnerability Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out our aims, 
including how we will record any of our tenant’s vulnerabilities on our systems and how 
we will use this information in the way we provide our services, the decisions we make and 
how we refer to other statutory and external organisations. 
 

4. The Tenants Panel has been consulted on the draft policy and they have given their full 

support. 
 

5. This strategy was considered by Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee on 24 April 2024, 
who agreed its onward submission for approval by Cabinet. 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Consider the contents of this report. 

 
(b) Approve the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy at Appendix 1. 

 
Reasons 
 

7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) The Housing Services Vulnerability Policy ensures we have a clear approach to 
supporting our tenants and taking consideration of their needs. 
 

(b) The Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 2024 places a 
duty on social housing landlords to: 
 

(i) Treat our tenants and prospective tenants with fairness and respect, and 
 

(ii) Take action to deliver fair and equitable outcomes for our tenants and 
prospective tenants.  
 

(c) The adoption of a formal Vulnerability Policy is one of the ways to demonstrate how 
we will achieve this. 

  
 

Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Regulator of Social Housing Consumer Standards.  

 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no impact  
Health and Wellbeing Treating our Council tenants with fairness and 

respect will have a positive impact on their health 
and well-being 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There is no impact  

Diversity This policy supports the promotion of diversity 
amongst our Council tenants 

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report supports the Council plan to ensure we 

are able to provide our tenants with good quality 
housing  

Efficiency There are no implications  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

  

Page 76



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality homes for local residents.  

We are committed to meeting the diverse needs of our tenants by providing adaptable 
services, which takes our tenant’s, and their household’s needs into account, whilst 
ensuring we meet regulatory and legal requirements. 
 

9. The term ‘vulnerabilities’ has no standard definition.  The Housing Ombudsman’s defines 
vulnerabilities as; “characteristics that a tenant or household member possesses, either 
permanently or temporarily, that may mean they ne
[...]
. 
This training assists them to recognise potential 
signs of vulnerability such as (not exhaustive):

• Being a victim of anti-social behaviour  
(ASB), harassment, hate incidents or  
domestic abuse.

• A repeated failure to respond to 
correspondence, or to answer the door  
when visited.

• Hoarding, self-neglect or other behaviour, 
which results in the person’s home and/or 
garden becoming damaged, neglected or 
otherwise unfit for occupation.

• Erratic rent payments and falling into arrears 
when the tenant previously had a good 
payment history.

Confidentiality
We will treat all information received in a private 
and confidential manner and will only disclose 
information to third parties, once we have the 
consent to do so. We may, however, have a legal 

obligation to pass information on, for example, to 
the Police or other relevant agencies, such as Social 
Services.

Performance
Our Tenants Panel have reviewed and agreed this 
policy and we will continue to monitor performance 
through feedback from our tenants, through 

complaints, compliments, feedback surveys and 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures.

Page 89



hra0094Page 90


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of this meeting of Cabinet held on 9 April 2024.
	7 Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix

	9 Household Support Fund 2024
	10 Housing Services Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 1

	11 Housing Services Vulnerability Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 20 MAY 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 7 May 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Holroyd 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Curry, Dulston and K Nicholson 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Bartch and Robinson 

 
C128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
C129 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C133 below, a representation was made by a Member in attendance at 
the meeting. 

 
C130 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING OF CABINET HELD ON 9 APRIL 2024. 

 
 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 9 April 

2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
C131 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

 
 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 

 
C132 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 

 
C133 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 

Director of Operations (previously circulated) presenting the Auditor’s Annual Report for 
2021/22 (both also previously circulated). 
 
The Auditors Annual Report provided a high level summary of the results from the 2021/22 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Counci l’s external 

auditors; confirmed that the Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 
31 March 2022; and that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value 

for money in its use of resources. 
 

In presenting the Annual Report, a representative from Ernst and Young LLP (EY), stated that 
there had been a sector wide delay in signing off accounts; presented the main findings from 
the Annual Report; stated there were no matters to raise; and that the certificate had been 
signed on 12 April 2024. 
 
Reference was made to the delay in signing off the accounts; the additional costs that had 
been incurred as a result; and how long it would take to clear the backlog.  The Cabinet 

Member with the Resources Portfolio and the representative from EY responded thereon. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22, as appended to the submitted 
report, be noted. 

REASON – To receive the results of external audit work carried out. 

 

C134 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

 There were no key decisions made at the meeting. 
 

C135 (URGENT ITEM) HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2024 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Stronger Communities Portfolio introduced the report of the 
Chief Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to a 

programme of support to deliver the fourth extension of the Government funded Household 
Support Fund (HSF) for the period 1 April to 30 September 2024. 

 

The submitted report stated that as part of a number of measures to provide help with 
global inflationary challenges and the significantly rising cost of living, the HSF would be 

extended from 1 April to 30 September 2024. It was noted that the current programme was 
being delivered effectively, meeting spend and output targets, and that the proposed 

programme delivered in this next round would take forward the elements in the current 
programme. 

 
It was reported that authorities were required to send a delivery plan to the Department for 

Works and Pensions (DWP) by 10 May 2024, which outlined their intentions for the Fund. 
 

Reference was made at the meeting to fuel poverty and the removal of the support for 
energy bills; the accuracy of the data held for the free school meals auto enrolment 

entitlement to ensure that everyone had been contacted; and the help available to ensure 
that people were receiving the relevant benefits.  The Cabinet Member with the Stronger 

Communities Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED -  (a)  That the proposed programme and estimated costings, as outlined in the 
submitted report, be approved. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, to amend funding pots as necessary to 

ensure full utilisation of the grant within the time period. 
 

(c)  That a submission to government be made based on the programme, as outlined in the 
submitted report. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To address the criteria laid down in the guidance. 
 
(b)  In order to secure the grant funding. 
 

C136 HOUSING SERVICES ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 
Group Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given 

to the Housing Services Asset Management Strategy 2024/29 (also previously circulated). 
 

The submitted report stated that the Council provided over 5,300 high quality homes for 
local residents; the Council were committed to providing safe, energy efficient and 

comfortable homes; and that the Housing Services Asset Management Strategy 2024/29 set 
out how Housing Services would ensure the efficient and effective management of the 

housing assets, as a core requirement of meeting the Council’s landlord services function. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Housing Services Asset Management Strategy, as appended at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved. 

 
REASONS – (a)  The Housing Services Asset Management Strategy ensures the Council has a 
clear approach to managing the Council’s housing assets. 
 
(b) In addition, the Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 2024 

places a duty on social housing landlords to: 
 

(i) have an accurate, up to date and evidenced understanding of the condition 
of their homes that reliably informs the provision of good quality, well 

maintained and safe homes for their tenants, and 
 

(ii) provide an effective, efficient, and timely repairs, maintenance and planned 
improvements service for their homes and the communal areas and shared 

spaces for which they were responsible. 
 

(c) The adoption of a formal Asset Management Strategy is one of the ways to demonstrate 
how the Council will achieve this. 
 

C137 HOUSING SERVICES VULNERABILITY POLICY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Group Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given 

to the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy 2024/29. 
 

The submitted report outlined the background to the introduction of the Housing Services 
Vulnerability Strategy; detailed the aims of the policy, and the outcome of the consultation. 

 
Reference was made at the meeting to the terminology used in the policy; how to publicise 
the policy, particularly to those that did not believe that they were vulnerable; and how the 
policy would impact on neighbouring tenants with different needs, should there be a dispute.  
The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report, be approved. 
 

REASONS – (a)  The Housing Services Vulnerability Policy ensures the Council has a clear 
approach to supporting its tenants and taking consideration of their needs 

 
(b) The Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 2024 places a duty 

on social housing landlords to: 
 

(i) treat their tenants and prospective tenants with fairness and respect, and 
 

(ii) take action to deliver fair and equitable outcomes for their tenants and 
prospective tenants.  

 
(c) The adoption of a formal Vulnerability Policy is one of the ways to demonstrate how the 

Council will achieve this. 
 

C138 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 10 MAY 2024 


